
termination of his present lease, Mr. Dopplmaier to be required 
to pay the first and last years' rentals before the execution 
of the lease. 

10. (ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE P.R. C. 1300.2, FISH CANYON, LOS ANGELES COUNTY, 
FLOYD L. GOSS, TROOP 121, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, TO RAY REED, PACK 660, BOY 
SCOUTS OF AMERICA - W.( 1410.) 

Request has been made for assignment of Lease P.R.C. 1300.2, Fish Canyon, Los 
Angeles County, to Ray Reed, Pack 660, Boy Scouts of America. This lease was 
issued to Mr. Goss, Troop 121, Boy Scouts of America, on January 1, 1953, for 
a period of ten years. Rental and filing fee have been paid. 

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, IT WAS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

The Executive Officer is authorized to approve the assignment, by 
Floyd L. Goss, Troop 121, Boy Scouts of America, of Lease P.R.C. 
1300.2, covering Lot 61, Fish Canyon, Los Angeles County, to 
Ray Reed, Pack 660, Boy Scouts of America. 

11. (ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE P.R.C. 1268.2, LOT 5, FISH CANYON, LOS ANGELES COUNTY, 
HARVEL GUTTENFELDER TO JERRY YANCEY AND DONALD YANCEY - W.O. 1411.) 

Mr. Guttenfelder has requested that Lease P.R.C. 1268.2, covering Lot 6, Fish 
Canyon, be assigned to Messrs. Jerry Yancey and Donald Yancey. Expiration date
of the lease is December 31, 1962. 

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, IT WAS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

The Executive Officer is authorized, upon payment of filing fee, 
to approve the assignment of Lease P.R. C. 1268.2, covering Lot 6,
Fish Canyon, Los Angeles County, from Harvel Guttenfelder to 
Jerry Yancey and Donald Yancey. 

12. (AMENDMENT OF OIL AND GAS LEASE P.R. C. 429, RINCON OIL FIELD, VENTURA 
COUNTY,"HONOLULU OIL CORPORATION - W.O. 1407.) An application has been re-
ceived from Honolulu Oil Corporation, lesses under State Oil and Gas Lease
Renewal and Extension P.R.C. 429, Rincon Oil Field, for modification of the 
term of the lease. Oil and Gas Lease Extension and Renewal P.R.C. 429 was 
issued April 21, 1951, for a term of ten years, pursuant to the Public
Resources Code, with the option of further extension upon such terms and con-
ditions and for such period of time as and if the Legislature might provide. 
The original Lease No. 56, which preceded Oil and Gas Lease Extension and 
Renewal P.R.C. 429, was issued pursuant to Chapter 303, Statutes of 1921, which 
provided for an initial lease term of 20 years and an additional extension 
period of 10 years. Section 6827 of the Public Resources Code now provides 
that oil and gas leases may be issued for a term of 20 years and for so long 
thereafter as gas or oil is produced in paying quantities from the leased lands.
This section also provides that if the term of the lease is for 20 years, it 
may, at any time prior to its expiration be extended upon such terms and condi-
tions and for such period of time as the Commission deems for the best interests
of the State or as the Legislature may provide. Section 27 of Oil and Gas 

1771 



STAN 

Lease Extension ard Renewal P.R.C. 129 provides that the lease may be modified 
or amended upon the mutual consent in writing of the parties thereto. 

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, IT WAS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

The Executive Officer is authorized to approve an amendment to 
Oil and Gas Lease Extension and Renewal P.R.C. 429, issued 
April 21, 1951, to provide that the term of the subject lease 
shall be for 10 years from and after April 21, 1951, and for so 
long thereafter as gas or oil is produced in paying quantities 3 , 
from the leased lands. 

13. (REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE CERTIFICATE TO ACCOMPANY GOVERNOR'S 
GRANT DEED COVERING STATE LANDS OFFERED TO THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT IN EXCHANGE 
FOR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT LANDS - INTO-KERN EXCHANGE - SACRAMENTO SERIAL 043640 -
LOS ANGELES 089092.) On October 19, 1950, the State filed an exchange appli-

cation under the Taylor Grazing Act to select 38,421.84 acres of public land 
in Bye County in exchange for 28,184.11 acres of surveyed School lands, title

to which is in the State of California, together with unsurveyed lands esti- 1823, " 
mated by protraction to contain 10,240 acres, title to which has not passed to
the State but for which the State is entitled to an equal area of Government CosteRox . 
land. 

On June 5, 1952, the Bureau of Land Management advised that the selected lands 
are available for exchange and that the values of the selected and offered 
lands are approximately equal for the purpose of the exchange; that there are 
no outstanding contests or protests of record; that the requirements pertaining
to the application have been met and publication of the exchange was therefore 
authorized pursuant to Topartmental Order 2583 of August 16, 1950 (15 F.R.
5646). 

In accordance with instructions from the Bureau of Land Management, the notice 
of the exchange application describing both the Government Lands and the StateSTANDARD B & P "NOTEAR"lands "as published for the required period in the newspapers designated by the 
Bureau of Land Management. 

Before the Government lands selected by the State will be patented to the State,
it is necessary for the State to convey to the Federal Government, by grant 
deed, the 28,184.11 acres of surveyed School lands withdrawn for use of the 
Department of the Navy as a Navy test range by Executive Order 9337 of April 24, 
1943, and Public Land Order 673, dated October 3, 1950, offered in exchange. 

Section 6444 of the Public Resources Code provides, "whenever in the judgment
of the Commission it is to the advantage of the State to exchange any of its
public lands, as provided in Sections 641, 6442 and 6143, the Commission shall. 
so certify to the Governor, who shall thereupon execute, on behalf of the Stave, 
any instruments of conveyance necessary to effect the exchange". 

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, IT WAS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

The State Lands Commission hereby certifies that it is to the 
advantage of the State to exxchange all of Sections 16 and 36, 

-6- 1772 

"NOTEAF" 

https://28,184.11
https://28,184.11
https://38,421.84

